

**No. A22-1534**  
**STATE OF MINNESOTA**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**AMOS MAST, MENNO MAST, SAM MILLER, and  
AMMAN SWARTZENTRUBER,**

**Appellants,**

**vs.**

**COUNTY OF FILLMORE and  
MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY**

**Appellees.**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR AMISH RELIGIOUS FREEDOM**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae***

Bryan J. Huntington (395762)  
Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, Ltd.  
8300 Norman Center Drive, Suite 1000  
Minneapolis, MN 55437  
bhuntington@larkinhoffman.com  
Telephone: (952) 835-3800

Noel J. Francisco  
Megan Lacy Owen  
Audrey Beck  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Eric C. Rassbach  
The Hugh and Hazel Darling Foundation  
Religious Liberty Clinic  
Pepperdine Caruso School of Law  
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy.  
Malibu, CA 90263  
eric.rassbach@pepperdine.edu  
Telephone: (310) 506-4611

**Attorney for Appellants**

Brian N. Lipford  
903 West Center Street, Suite 230  
Rochester, MN 55902  
brian.lipford@smrls.org  
Telephone: (507) 292-0060

**Attorneys for Respondent MPCA**

Keith Ellison  
Christina Brown (0391019)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131  
christina.brown@ag.state.mn.us  
Telephone: (651) 757-1471

**Attorney for Respondent Fillmore  
County**

Brett A. Corson (0205990)  
P.O. Box 307  
Preston, MN 55965  
bcorson@co.fillmore.mn.us  
Telephone: (507) 765-2530

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Tensions Between Government Policies And The Amish Way Of Life Need Not Result In Litigated Disputes.....	4
A. The Amish Pursuit of Religious Liberty in Historical Context. ....	5
B. Solutions in Other Jurisdictions Demonstrate the Practicability of Accommodating Amish Religious Practices.....	7
II. The District Court Misapplied Strict Scrutiny. ....	13
A. The Mere Risk of Harm Does Not Create A Compelling Government Interest. ....	14
B. Newfound Interests in Regulating Longstanding Practices Are Unlikely Compelling. ....	16
C. The District Court Wrongly Held the County’s Newfound and Speculative Interest in Reducing Risk from Amish Practices to be a Compelling Interest.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	8, 19
<i>Mast v. Fillmore County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021).....	3, 4
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990) .....	4
<i>State v. Swartzentruber</i> , 556 N.E.2d 531 (Ohio Mun. Ct. 1989).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	1, 6, 16
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	4
Minn. Const. Art. I, § 16.....	4
Ind. Code § 9-24-16.5 .....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 189.820 .....	10
Md. Code Ann., Env't § 9-223.....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Roger Alford, Amish Buggy Safety Bill Wins Final Passage in Kentucky, Insurance Journal (Mar. 29, 2012) .....	11
Kenny Colston, <i>Beshear Signs Amish Buggy Bill</i> , WKMS (Apr. 11, 2012).....	11
Greensburg Daily News, <i>House Panel Passes Bill for Amish Exemption on Photo IDs</i> (Jan. 30, 2015).....	12

“Growth of Amish Settlements and Districts, 2013–2022,” Young Center for Anabaptist and Pietist Studies, Elizabethtown College .....	7
John A. Hostetler, <i>The Amish and the Law: A Religious Minority and Its Legal Encounters</i> , 41 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 33 (1984) .....	6
Indiana BMV, Photo Exempt Identification Card .....	12
James O. Lehman & Steven M. Nolt, <i>Mennonites, Amish, and the American Civil War</i> (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 2007).....	6
Eugene Meyer, <i>Amish to Stay as MD. Relents on Privy Rule</i> , Washington Post (Apr. 1987) .....	10
Wayne F. Miller, <i>Negotiating with Modernity: Amish Dispute Resolution</i> , 22 OHIO ST. J. DISP. RESOL. 477 (2007) .....	5
Perry Sekus, <i>Dispute Resolution Among the Old Order Amish</i> , 4 OHIO ST. J. DISP. RESOL. 315 (1989) .....	5
Casey Smith, <i>Indiana Amish Couple Could Set New Religious Freedom Precedent with Lawsuit Settlement</i> , IndyStar (May 29, 2019).....	12
<i>State Waivers Allow Amish to Ignore Building Code</i> , The Daily Reporter (Aug. 28, 2015) .....	11
Tim Stuhldreher, <i>Wisconsin Joins Pa. in Granting Building Code Waivers to Amish</i> , Lancaster Online (Oct. 7, 2015) .....	11
John Umble, <i>The Old Order Amish, Their Hymns and Hymn Tunes</i> , 52 J. AM. FOLKLORE 82 (1939).....	6
